

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JULIAN H. SPIRER
FRED B. GOLDBERG
SPIRER & GOLDBERG,
P.C.
7101 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 1201
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 654-3300

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
(Counsel of Record)
SHAY DVORETZKY
DAVID J. STRANDNESS
PAUL V. LETTOW
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

February 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FSIA SUPPORTS TREATING A SUIT AGAINST AN OFFICIAL FOR OFFICIAL-CAPACITY ACTS AS A SUIT AGAINST A FOREIGN STATE	5
II. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE ON NON- FSIA SOURCES OF LAW DOES NOT NEGATE THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF FOREIGN OFFICIALS	12
A. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE ON DOMESTIC IMMUNITY CASES CONTRAVENES THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PRINCIPLE THAT ONE STATE CANNOT JUDGE ANOTHER STATE’S ACTS	12
B. FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT TURN ON WHETHER THE JUDGMENT WOULD BE PAID BY THE STATE	15
C. THE TVPA DOES NOT CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	22
III. RESPONDENTS AND THEIR AMICI ADVANCE A SERIES OF ARGUMENTS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A FORMER OFFICIAL IS AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF A FOREIGN STATE.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Bank International v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	22, 27
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	20
<i>Baumel v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	4
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....	5
<i>Bradford v. Director General Railroads of Mexico</i> , 278 S.W. 251 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925)	20
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	6
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	22
<i>Doe I v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	24
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	10
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734 (GLG), 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976).....	16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	24
<i>Hatch v. Baez</i> , 14 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 596 (1876)	20
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	13, 18, 19, 27
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	26, 27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	3, 10
<i>Joseph v. Office of Consulate General of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Kalasho v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 06-11030, 2007 WL 2683553 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	24
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929)	15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	29
<i>In re McCook Metals, L.L.C.</i> , 319 B.R. 570 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005).....	28
<i>Ministry of Defense & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran (MOD) v. Cubic Defense Systems, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. MOD v. Elahi</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1732 (2009).....	7
<i>Nikbin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Oliner v. Canadian Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 311 N.Y.S.2d 429 (App. Div. 1970).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	25
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	14
<i>In re The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921).....	4
<i>Pilger v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 3 I.L.R. 181 (N.J. Ch. 1925).....	21
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	17
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	9
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	25, 26
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895)	13
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	3, 9
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	2, 12
<i>Weil v. Commissioner</i> , 173 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1949)	29
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	24

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , [2004] 71 O.R.3d 675 (C.A.) (Canada).....	27, 28
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , 65 I.L.R. 193 (Fed. Sup. Ct. 1978) (Germany)....	19
<i>Collision with Foreign Government-Owned Motor Car Case</i> , 40 I.L.R. 73 (Austria Sup. Ct. 1961).....	18
<i>Grunfeld v. United States</i> , (N.S.W. Sup. Ct. 1968) (Australia), <i>excerpted</i> <i>in 20 U.N. Legislative Series, Materials on</i> <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of States and</i> <i>Their Property</i> , U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER. B/20, U.N. Sales No. E/F.81.V.10 (William S. Hein & Co., photo. reprint 2003) (1982) [hereinafter <i>Materials</i>]	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolfe</i> , [2000] 1 W.L.R. 1573 (H.L.) (U.K.)	20
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , [1993] 13 O.R.3d 745 (C.A.), <i>leave to appeal</i> <i>refused</i> , [1994] 1 S.C.R. viii (note) (Canada).....	16, 20, 29
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006) (U.K.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saorstat & Continental Steamship Co. v. De</i> <i>Las Morenas</i> , 12 I.L.R. 97 (S.C. 1944) (Ireland)	21
<i>Schmidt v. Home Secretary of the Government</i> <i>of the United Kingdom</i> , 103 I.L.R. 322 (H. Ct. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , [1997] 2 I.R. 121 (S.C.) (Ireland)	21
<i>Syquia v. Almeda Lopez</i> , <i>excerpted in Materials</i> (Phil. Sup. Ct. 1949)	19

STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1603-1607	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605	10, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	10, 11, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1608	11
28 U.S.C. § 1610	9, 29
1 U.S.C. § 1	29
5 U.S.C. § 702	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 2570	10
18 U.S.C. § 2337	23
28 U.S.C. § 1346	9
28 U.S.C. § 2679	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
50 U.S.C. § 1801	8
50 U.S.C. § 1805	8
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS 	
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990).....	28
138 Cong. Rec. S2668 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1992)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	4, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992).....	24
Letter from Richard G. Kleindienst, Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, and William P. Rogers, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Speaker, House of Representatives (Jan. 16, 1973), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing</i> <i>Before the H. Subcomm. on Claims and</i> <i>Governmental Relations of the Comm. on</i> <i>the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1973)	3
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	23
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATE DEPARTMENT MATERIALS	
Letter from Monroe Leigh, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Edward H. Levi, Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice (Nov. 2, 1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 75 Dep't St. Bull. 649 (1976).....	3
Note on Diplomatic Request, <i>Cole v. Heidtman</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 1968), 1977 Digest app.....	21
State Territory, Jurisdiction, and Jurisdictional Immunities, 1976 Digest § 7	17
UNITED NATIONS MATERIALS	
S.C. Res. 1851, UN Doc. S/RES/1851 (Dec. 16, 2008).....	26
<i>Status of the CAT</i> , UN Doc. CAT/C/2/Rev.5 (Jan. 22, 1998).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009)	11
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity and Domestic Officer Suits</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 137 (2010) ...	14, 15
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Pinochet and International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 2129 (1999).....	4, 28
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Suing Foreign Governments and Their Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	6, 9, 11
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965)	1, 17, 18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	2, 15, 19
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	9
Working Group of the ABA, <i>Reforming the Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 40 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 489 (2002)	11
